newsletters and publications, posting at City Hall, 

standard press release noti! cation, distribution 

to local businesses, and through social media 

platforms including the city website and 

Facebook page, both of which receives heavy 

user engagement.

Two-hundred eighty-two (282) individuals 

elected to fully complete the survey. Respondents 

were 78% female and 20% male (2% chose not to 

answer or identi! ed as other). Eighty-three (83) 

percent of the respondents were city residents 

with approx. 13% from Ward 1, approx.